Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 7th July, 2020

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Virtual Meeting on Zoom
on Tuesday, 7th July, 2020

at 10.00 am .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), A Lion, S Neville and M Sartin

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE RUN AS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND IS
OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND REMOTELY.

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS)

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off
and set to audio only.

In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting.




Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 7 July 2020

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications
Manager on 01992 564039.

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
Chairman’s Webcasting Introduction:

1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to
unmute before speaking.

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such
third parties).

Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be
overcome, | may need to adjourn the meeting.”

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
4. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)

Please find attached the revised procedures for holding and attending a virtual
meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 7 - 12)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SMUDGE
LTD, 26 REVIVAL COURT, HIGH ROAD, EPPING, ESSEX, CM16 4AE (Pages 13 -
52)

To consider the attached report.
7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number




Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 7 July 2020

Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers: Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the
Consti
[...]
nts and representatives to identify themselves.

The Chairman will outline the procedure to be followed.
The Lead Officer will outline the matter in hand.

The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or without
witnesses, and be questioned by members or any objectors/persons making
representations present.

Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their
objections/representation, with or without withesses, and be questioned by
members or the applicant/s or their representative.

The objectors/persons making representations may make a final statement
(without introducing new issues).

Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without introducing
new issues).

All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all persons, unless
someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the proceedings.

Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not discussion or
comment.

The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be allowed to ask
officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any time during the
proceedings.

An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair
hearing.

The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 12



Agenda Item 6

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 7" July 2020

Subject: Licensing Act 2003- Application for a Premises Epplng Forest
Licence for Smudge Ltd, 26 Revival Court, High Road, . . .

Responsible Officer: Debbie Houghton, Licensing Officer 01992 564336

Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry, 01992 564246

Decisions Required:

To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by Smudge Ltd, 2" Floor, Gadd House, Arcadia
Avenue, London, Barnet, N3 2JU, for a new premises licence at 26 Revival Court, High
Road, Epping, Essex, CM16 4AE.

2. The application is for the following licensing activities,

e The Sale by Retail of Alcohol on the Premises only
Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 23.30pm

e The Provision of Recorded Music
Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 23.30pm

e The Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23.00 — 23.30pm

e Opening Times of the premises
Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 23.30pm

3. The application was received on the 6" March 2020.

4, The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

5. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

Page 13



6. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

7. The Responsible Authorities have all received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. A copy of the Blue Notice and
Newspaper advert is attached to this report.

8. All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

9. The authority has received 1 representation from a resident, please see email and a
copy of the letter attached.

10. There was a response from Essex Police who having agreed recommendations with
the applicant a copy of the email and recommendations are attached to this report. There
was also a response from the Safeguarding Team at Essex County Council which the
applicant has addressed, please see email attached to the report. Finally a response from
Essex Fire and Rescue who have advised the means of escape from the premises are
adequate, see letter of response attached with this report.

11. The Objection relates to the Prevention of Crime and disorder, Prevention of Public
Nuisance, and Public Safety and The Protection of Children from Harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

12. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

13. Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application

Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
¢ the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

(a) the content of this report and representations

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.
Page 14



Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

e The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

e The Secretary of State’s Gui
[...]
s And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End {e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
sun ] B it

TUESDAY
Start End
Start [ ] End [ |

WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start [ | End [ ]

THURSDAY
Start End
Start [ ] end [ |

FRIDAY
Start End
st [ | o [ ]

SATURDAY
Start End
Start : End :

SUNDAY
Start End
start [ ] end [ |

State any seasonal variations Page 28

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSD 2009



Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

None.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

None.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b.c.d.e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The premises is to be a high end fish restaurant run and staffed by experienced staff who are aware of their obligations to
promote an environment which adheres to the licensing objectives.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises are ta be run by experienced staff.,

The customers are likely to be adults who are dining at the restaurant and as a result there is little concern regarding drugs,
violence and antisocial behaviour,

Those under 18 would be allowed on the premises but would not be permitted at the bar. Young children would
accompany adults for meals and are not permitted at the bar.

Photographic ID will be required where there is doubt over age. If none is provided, then alcohol will be refused.
Drunkenness on the premises Is not to be tolerated and any such person would be asked to leave Immediately.

The premises will be run o
[...]
y 3
oA punnsd e m__. 1 1
SHURY) BPI3RId 3ATY 0] IFRIO BojIsAlIsaId M S22 | ']
Toedi Buynaed Juzineeay
]33] poRas3 §¥ =1 I
RWrs) uopaord 248 o) L3I0 BoEIIEIIE Qe 23] L
amitepuncy ¢ )
ponin uen e 1 mit vl cprs. | ! HIHILN Sl Vauy  ONUY3S
panesud vEes Jupuuso) By aps p asop ey == gl |
BUC WOOINEOP P ORNOL € . 985
“3M0|5 AR pUre ELIE IEE T “_ f
“sa1s Bup et JueIRRIIY 1 i A
i e
_ ”
-5
— =1
e S — |H Ll
QR4 (]
&
uw IlE
18 a
=
9 I nY,
Jori
S ————————— e e |
(1% Al VEL 1 |5t o | vz
t | 1 |
| ! _
Wi m | R

FQ

ybiy
Page 39

19315



Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

Albert Alexander Smith

[fulf name of prospactive premises supervisor]

[home address of prospeclive premises supervisor]

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

a premises licence

Rtype of application]
by
SMUDGE LIMITED

[name of applicant]

refating to a premises licence
[number of existing licenca, if any]

for

26 Revival Court
High Road
Epping

Essex

CM16 4AE

[name and address of premises to which the application relates]

1
Page 40



and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

SMUDGE LIMITED

[namae of applicant]

conceming the supply of alcohol at

26 Revival Court
High Road
Epping

Essex

CM16 4AE

[name and address of premises to which application relales]

| also confirm that | am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying for,
intend to apply for or currently hold a persona! licence, details of which | set out
below.

Personal licence number

[insert personal licence number, if any]

Personal licence issuing authority

finsert name and address and telephone number of personal licence issuing authority, if any]

Signed

Name (piease print) Albert Alexander Smith

4 . p3. 2020

Date

Pzage 41



Smudge Ltd, Epping — Conditions Agreed with Essex Police

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1.

The premises shall have installed and maintain a closed circuit television surveillance (CCTV)
system which at all times complies with the below requirements:
i. CCTV will be prowded in the form a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of
evidential quality in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition;
ii. CCTV cameras shall cover all entrances and the areas where alcohol sales take place;
ii. Equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date stamped,
recordings must be kept in good working order and kept for a minimum period of 31 days;
iv. Upon the reasonable request of the police or licensing authority staff, within 48 hours
viewable copies of recordings will be provided.

2. Anindividual may not supply alcohol unless that individual has the written consent of the

Designated Premises Supervisor or other employed Personal Licence Holder. A written record of
this consent will be retained on the premises at all times when such an individual supplies or
proposes to supply alcohol and be made available immediately upon reasonable request of the
police or licensing authority.

Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages shall be available in all parts of the premises
where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises at all times.

In addition to water, other non-alcoholic beverages shall be available at all times whilst alcohol
sale or supply takes place.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

5.

9.

Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting
customers to respect local residents and use the area quietly. These signs shall be a minimum
size of 200mm x 148 mm.

Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exits requesting customers to
respect local residents and leave the area quietly.

After 21:00hrs patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to
smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them.

The premises must operate as a restaurant:

i.  In which customers must be seated at a table, waiting to be seated at a table or waiting for
a meal to be prepared;

ii. Which provides substantial table meals that are prepared on the premises and are served
and consumed at the table;

iii. ~Which do not provide any take away service of food or drink for immediate consumption;
and

iv. Where alcohol must not be sold, supplied, or consumed on the premises otherwise than to
persons who are taking or waiting for substantial table meals and provided always that the
consumption of alcohol by such persons is ancillary to taking such meals.

At all times there will be provided a minimum of 80 ‘covers' where table meals may be
consumed.

Page 42



Protection of Children from Harm

10. A Challenge 21 scheme shall be operated, whereby any person ordering or consuming alcohol
who appears to be under the age of 21 years of age and is not accompanied by an adult is
required to produce on request an item which meets the mandatory age verification requirement
and is either a:

* Proof of age card bearing the PASS Hologram;
¢ Photocard driving licence;

s Passport; or

s  Ministry of Defence Identity Card.

Page 43



: §ss B2 1z 8
; E §‘§§%§§i§ e

:p

Higlidilel

Fﬂfmﬂd
HOD
STIHVHD GTVNOD

9 2y0BLG BGI

i“iiﬁ*iis H i ﬁ%? 3% ;a?‘
u;& gFﬁﬁSg §§§§ zgzg
E.}é ’ §ﬁgE?§§ j; E%

w525
somul g

1

i -. ~“'_h ] ?2 -é

=
=

b1

> 2 A ]
'|‘-.'- ﬁ : ta =
.5 "
'I . Sl - k
; - : o
1 ; s :I 1 L py el Ty 1
. vl T < e |
it -1 2 i Sl L
= i A {
& # - !
i
3 d. - =0

i i AeS 0}
1 Eugmawug

E a——_ o — — -

© moJb sassauls

% YIUOUL ATIAD
POMIIA sosed

020z ‘'z Wwiew

-19Y1260) BupjIOpm




.TGF T r;n-u?rﬁcr?i
= r.t
- TR T

"l
Bt s e TR L L

T S Gy e

P e

T e gy e i ey

e Xk ol T

TR T Y b
orrad] _..zc?..-.!.:..._,!l i

_IJarE_ ﬂ.l. _.J

—————— e




Debbie Houghton

From: Handan Ibrahim

Sent: 01 April 2020 15:31

To: Licensing

Subject: FW: *FAO LICENSING DEPARTMENT*

Attachments: Epping Forest District Council Licensin
[...]
rmation and recommendations to ensure children are
appropriately safeguarded. For further information about CSE please visit
http://www.escb.co.uk/en-gb/safeguardingtopics/childsexualexploitation.aspx

Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO)

FAQ: Licensing

Quality Assurance & Safeguarding Service

Family Operations

70 Duke Street

Chelmsford

Essex CM1 1JP

Tel: 0333 013 9797 Email: LicenceApplications@essex.qov.uk

Regards
Sent on behalf of Rebecca Scott, LADO

Nicky Merrell
Business Support

Corporate and Customer Services
Essex County Council | Address: County Hall Chelmsford
' 03330 130189 I nicky.merrell@essex.gov.uk | www.essex.qov.uk

b’*j Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Page 51



Essex County
Fire & Rescue Service

Jo Turton
Chief Fire Officer / Chief Executive

Epping Forest Disfrict Council South West Group Service Delivery Polnt
C rcial and regulatory Services Basiidon Fire Station
pmme 9 ry Broadmayne
Directorate Basildon
Civic Offices S514 1EH
High St t # 01376 576700
Ign otree Enquiries to Watch Manager Angus Neala
Epping [ southwestgroupsdp@essex-fire.gov.uk
CM16 4BZ
Our Ref: CAS-667278
Your Ref: AN/46965/6
Dale: 12" March 2020
Dear Madam / Sir

LICENSING ACT 2003
THE REGULATORY REFORM (FIRE SAFETY) ORDER 2005
Premises: 26 Revival Court, High Road, Epping CM16 4AE

Receipt is acknowledged of the above consultation(s), which will be audited by the Essex Police,
Fire and Crime Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority.

Please be advised that means of escape from the premises should be adequate for the occupancy
numbers. The premises had been entered in our registar and a fire safety audit will be carried out
in the near future

Please quote our reference number in any future correspondence.

Yours faithfully

Angus Neale
Technical Fire Safety

Our vision is to make Essex a safe place to live, woiis sndzavel

ECFRS/72382rv33
L1



	Agenda
	4 Procedures for the Conduct of a Virtual Meeting
	5 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	6 Licensing Act 2003- Application for a Premises Licence for Smudge Ltd, 26 Revival Court, High Road, Epping, Essex, CM16 4AE
	Smudge Ltd Application and docs_Redacted (2)






Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 7 July 2020  
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 10.04  - 11.25 am 
  
Members 
Present: 

R Morgan (Chairman), A Lion, S Neville and M Sartin 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
 

  
Apologies:  
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), 
D Houghton (Licensing Compliance Officer), V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer), S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) and G Oakley (Senior Legal 
Executive) 
 

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 

3. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the 
terms of reference. 
 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
SMUDGE LTD, 26 REVIVAL COURT, HIGH ROAD, EPPING, ESSEX, CM16 4AE  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan, A Lion 
and S Neville. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the premises application. 
The Chairman welcomed the participants and requested that they introduce 
themselves to the Sub-Committee. In attendance on behalf of the applicant was 
Ryan Dowding (Barrister), A Naqui (Solicitor) and A Smith (Applicant). Mr B Brett was 
there as an objector. 
 
(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer, D Houghton, explained that this hearing was to 
hear an application by Smudge Ltd, 2nd Floor, Gadd House, Arcadia Avenue, 
London, Barnet, N3 2JU, for a new premises licence at 26 Revival Court, High Road, 
Epping, Essex, CM16 4AE.  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 July 2020 

2 

The application was for the following licensing activities,  
   

 The Sale by Retail of Alcohol on the Premises only                                       
Monday to Sunday 12.00 – 23.30pm 

 

 The Provision of Recorded Music    
Monday to Sunday 12.00 – 23.30pm 

 

 The Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday 23.00 – 23.30pm 

 

 Opening Times of the premises  
Monday to Sunday 12.00 – 23.30pm             

 
The Responsible Authorities had all received a copy of the application, it was also 
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.  
 
All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were 
individually consulted.  
 
The authority had received 1 representation from a resident, a Mr Brett. The 
Objection related to the Prevention of Crime and disorder, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, and Public Safety and The Protection of Children from Harm.  
 
There was a response from Essex Police who had agreed recommendations with the 
applicant.  There was also a response from the Safeguarding Team at Essex County 
Council which the applicant had addressed. Finally, a response from Essex Fire and 
Rescue who had advised the means of escape from the premises were adequate. 
 
The Legal officer noted that Mr Brett’s reference to the lease was not relevant to a 
Licensing Sub-Committee nor was Mr Naqui’s reference of planning matters. And 
that all conditions must relate to the representations made and be enforceable and 
clear. 
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
The Barrister for the applicant, Mr Dowding, started by confirming that they were 
asking for a half hour wind down period from 11 to 11.30pm. The application was for 
the ground floor of 26 Revival Court, High Road, Epping to be converted into a 
restaurant. The applicant Mr A Smith had 30 years of experience in the running of 
restaurants and held an impeccable record. This was to be a high-end fish 
restaurant; alcohol would only to be served for patrons waiting to be seated and 
those already seated. 
 
The planning conditions mentioned was only for information.  
 
He noted that it was no longer a mandatory requirement to send out letters consulting 
nearby residents, but Epping Forest District Council continued to do this voluntarily. 
Over 200 letters were sent out and initially only 2 objections were received, one was 
subsequently withdrawn and now there was only one objector, Mr Brett. And if his 
objections were not relevant to the four licensing objectives, then the Sub-Committee 
should grant the licence. 
 
The Police had agreed further conditions with the applicant (which were attached to 
the agenda)  



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 July 2020 

3 

along with the Fire Authorities and the responsible authorities for child protection and 
safeguarding. 
 
Mr Brett has also called for the hours to be curtailed but did not suggest what hours 
he would like in their place. The premises could currently be open until 11.00pm if it 
did not serve alcohol, a premises licence allows the serving of alcohol and just asks 
for an extra half hour at the end of the evening. 
 
The map of the area shows that there is a pub nearby and a Shell petrol station open 
24 hours a day. There were two restaurants just up the road and a Tesco superstore, 
and some takeaway places. Due to the nature of the area it was appropriate to have 
this premises situated here.  
 
There was no need for a music licence as this would be only incidental, background 
music. This would deal with the objectors concerns and he thought it would be 
unnecessary and disproportionate to impose further conditions.  
 
As for the suggestion of vertical drinking, this was to be a restaurant, and Police 
condition 8(iv) covered this. This was not a bar or a nightclub, so no dispersal 
condition was required as people would leave on a piecemeal basis and the Police 
had put in conditions to cover this (Police conditions 5 & 6).  
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee asked about the provision for a late night refreshment would 
alcohol be served for the whole period. They were told that it would mean the serving 
of hot food after 11pm and they would need a licence to cover their close at 11.30pm.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked if they really needed to sell alcohol for the last half hour. 
Mr Dowding replied that the point was, was there no good reason to restrict the sale 
of alcohol for this period. Other local premises had the same times as this and it 
enabled this premises to have one final call for last drinks at 11pm. 
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objector 
 
The objector asked about the closing hours being earlier on a Sunday, was that 
correct? He was told that they would still be closing at 11.30pm on a Sunday. 
 
The objector asked about the bar area serving drinks to patrons. Could customers go 
there after they had finished their meal? He was told that it was a serving area, with 
no space for people to stand and drink. People would not be going to the bar area 
after they had finished their meal. This was also precluded by condition.  
 
(e) Presentation of the Objector 
 
Mr Brett commenced by saying that this was not a complaint, but he was just raising 
a few concerns. His main concern was around the opening times. He had been 
informed that normally the restaurant would finish at about 10pm most evenings. He 
would like it conditioned to have an earlier closing time from Sunday to Thursday also 
he would like it conditioned that patrons could not take drinks outside after 9pm and 
have it as a no smoking area so people did not go outside to drink and smoke. And, 
as for the music, what would be the level, would it be audible outside. 
 
As they wished to serve alcohol up to 11.30pm it would make people louder and 
more of a nuisance.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 July 2020 

4 

As occupiers (freehold and leasehold) of the flats upstairs they had been told that the 
restaurant would not be proceeding, so a lot of people did not submit an objection, 
which is why he was the only objector.   
 
The Legal officer noted that the Licensing Sub-Committee could not take the freehold 
and lease hold objections into considerations only the four licensing objectives could 
be taken into account. Also, the residents had knowledge of the application as it had 
been advertised. 
 
(f) Questions for the Objector from the Sub-Committee 
 
A member of the Sub-Committee asked what evidence the objector had that this 
establishment would cause these problems and noted that if it did, the premises 
could always be called in. Mr Brett said that he did not have any evidence as yet. 
 
(g) Questions for the Objector from the Applicant 
 
The Applicant, Mr Smith commented on the objector’s proposal to close earlier during 
the week (Sundays to Thursdays) noting that during the week the majority of people 
would leave by 10 or 10.30pm but there would still be some who would stay until 
11.30pm.  he also noted that in 30 years in the business he had never experienced 
any trouble. 
 
(h) Closing statement from the Objector 
 
The objector had nothing further to add to his previous statement. 
 
(i) Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
Mr Dowding acknowledged that there was no previous evidence at this stage, but he 
could have looked at the record of the previous restaurants owned by Mr Smith and 
noted that he had not had any problems in 30 years. 
 
Also, there was no way of knowing what was told to Mr Brett by other residents and 
so this was a moot point for this Sub-Committee. 
 
So, was there any evidence to base any further conditions or change any conditions 
asked for by the applicant. He concluded there was not. Other similar establishments 
in the area had similar hours, and this was a family, high end fish restaurant. The 
Police and other responsible authorities have considered the application and had 
agreed a set of conditions with the restaurant and he asked the Sub-Committee to 
grant the licence using those conditions. 
 
(j) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application. 
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received advice from the officers 
present on the options available to them and that any conditions imposed must be 
appropriate, be capable of being enforceable and must not undermine the licensing 
objectives and also that each case must be determined on its own merits. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 July 2020 

5 

The decision of the sub-committee was that the application for a premises licence in 
respect of: Smudge Ltd, 26 Revival Court, High Road, Epping, Essex CM16 4AE, be 
granted subject to: 
 
(A) the conditions as submitted by the applicant 04.03.2020; and 

 
(B) the additional conditions which have previously been agreed between the 

applicant and Essex Police, relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm, which the 
Sub-Committee considered were reasonable and proportionate and would not 
undermine the licensing objectives. The conditions were: 

 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

1. The premises shall have installed and maintain a closed circuit television 
surveillance (CCTV) system which at all times complies with the below requirements: 
 
i. CCTV will be provided in the form a recordable system, capable of providing 
pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition; 
ii. CCTV cameras shall cover all entrances and the areas where alcohol sales take 
place; 
iii. Equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date 
stamped, recordings must be kept in good working order and kept for a minimum 
period of 31 days; 
iv. Upon the reasonable request of the police or licensing authority staff, within 48 
hours viewable copies of recordings will be provided. 
 
2. An individual may not supply alcohol unless that individual has the written 
consent of the Designated Premises Supervisor or other employed Personal Licence 
Holder. A written record of this consent will be retained on the premises at all times 
when such an individual supplies or proposes to supply alcohol and be made 
available immediately upon reasonable request of the police or licensing authority. 
 
3. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages shall be available in all parts 
of the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises at 
all times. 
 
4. In addition to water, other non-alcoholic beverages shall be available at all 
times whilst alcohol sale or supply takes place. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
5. Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at any area used for 
smoking requesting customers to respect local residents and use the area quietly. 
These signs shall be a minimum size of 200mm x 148 mm. 
 
6. Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly. 
 
7. After 21:00hrs patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the 
premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with 
them. 
 
8. The premises must operate as a restaurant: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 July 2020 

6 

i. In which customers must be seated at a table, waiting to be seated at a 
table or waiting for a meal to be prepared; 
ii. Which provides substantial table meals that are prepared on the premises 
and are served and consumed at the table; 
iii. Which do not provide any take away service of food or drink for immediate 
consumption; and 
iv. Where alcohol must not be sold, supplied, or consumed on the premises 
otherwise than to persons who are taking or waiting for substantial table 
meals and provided always that the consumption of alcohol by such persons 
is ancillary to taking such meals. 

 
9.  At all times there will be provided a minimum of 60 ‘covers’ where table meals 
may be consumed. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
10.  A Challenge 21 scheme shall be operated, whereby any person ordering or 
consuming alcohol who appears to be under the age of 21 years of age and is not 
accompanied by an adult is required to produce on request an item which meets the 
mandatory age verification requirement and is either a: 
 

• Proof of age card bearing the PASS Hologram; 
• Photocard driving licence; 
• Passport; or 
• Ministry of Defence Identity Card. 

 
 
(C)  The applicants and the objector were reminded of their right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of date of the written notification of this decision. 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


